

Nos. 18-15499, 18-15502, 18-15503, 18-16376

**United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15499 No. 17-cv-4929-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
CITY OF IMPERIAL BEACH, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15502 No. 17-cv-4934-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF MARIN, Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-15503 No. 17-cv-4935-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria
COUNTY OF SANTA CRUZ, <i>et al.</i> , Plaintiff-Appellee, v. CHEVRON CORPORATION, <i>et al.</i> , Defendants-Appellants	No. 18-16376 Nos. 18-cv-00450-VC; 18-cv-00458-VC; 18-cv-00732-VC N.D. Cal., San Francisco Hon. Vince Chhabria

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Michael B. Schon
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5948

Peter D. Keisler
C. Frederick Beckner III
Ryan C. Morris
Tobias S. Loss-Eaton
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 736-8000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii
AMICUS CURIAE’S IDENTITY, INTEREST, AND AUTHORITY
TO FILE..... 1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3
ARGUMENT..... 7
 I. Federal Courts Have Subject-Matter Jurisdiction over
 Claims Alleging Harms from Global Climate Change. 7
 A. Climate Change is a National and International
 Issue that Requires a Uniform, Federal Rule of
 Decision. 7
 B. Tort Claims Related to Climate Change Present
 Serious Justiciability Problems..... 14
 II. This Court May Review the Entirety of a Remand Order
 in a Case Removed under §§ 1442 or 1443. 17
 A. Complete Review Accords with the Purposes
 Behind § 1447(d)’s General Ban on Remand
 Appeals. 18
 B. Complete Review is Consistent with Federal
 Appellate Procedure in Similar Contexts. 21
 C. Complete Review Comports with the
 Congressional Policy Underlying Appellate
 Review of Remands in §§ 1442 and 1443 Cases. 26
CONCLUSION 30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	2, 3, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 16
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	15
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	13
<i>Brill v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 427 F.3d 446 (7th Cir. 2005)	23
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C-17-6011, 2018 WL 1064293 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018)	9
<i>California v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. C-06-5755, 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 17, 2007)	16
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	21
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	24
<i>Decatur Hosp. Auth. v. Aetna Health, Inc.</i> , 854 F.3d 292 (5th Cir. 2017)	17
<i>Edwardsville Nat. Bank & Tr. Co. v. Marion Labs., Inc.</i> , 808 F.2d 648 (7th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	24

Erie R. Co. v. Tompkins,
304 U.S. 64 (1938)..... 8

People ex rel. Gallo v. Acuna,
14 Cal. 4th 1090 (1997)..... 15

Getz v. Boeing Co.,
654 F.3d 852 (9th Cir. 2011)..... 19

Illinois v. City of Milwaukee,
406 U.S. 91 (1972)..... 10, 12

Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette,
479 U.S. 481 (1987)..... 13

Lu Junhong v. Boeing Co.,
792 F.3d 805 (7th Cir. 2015)..... 17, 19, 20, 25

Mays v. City of Flint,
871 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2017)..... 17

Mesa v. California,
489 U.S. 121 (1989)..... 27

City of Milwaukee v. Illinois & Michigan,
451 U.S. 304 (1981)..... 13

Mueller v. Aufer,
576 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2009)..... 25

Nat’l Farmers Union Ins. Cos. v. Crow Tribe,
471 U.S. 845 (1985)..... 14

Native Village of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.,
696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 2, 3, 8, 9, 12

Nevada v. Bank of Am. Corp.,
672 F.3d 661 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 23

New York v. Galamison,
342 F.2d 255 (2d Cir. 1965)..... 26

North Dakota v. Heydinger,
825 F. 3d 912 (8th Cir. 2016)..... 2

Paige v. State of Cal.,
102 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 24

Perry v. Schwarzenegger,
630 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2011) (per curiam) 22

Rivera v. Nibco, Inc.,
364 F. 3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2004)..... 23

Savoie v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.,
817 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2016)..... 28

Texas Indus., Inc. v. Radcliff Materials, Inc.,
451 U.S. 630 (1981) 13

Yamaha Motor Corp., U.S.A. v. Calhoun,
516 U.S. 199 (1996) 23

Statutes, Regulations, and Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1292..... 22, 24

 § 1442..... 5, 26, 27

 § 1443..... 26

 § 1446..... 21

 § 1447..... 17, 21

 § 1453..... 23

 § 1927..... 21

42 U.S.C. § 7411..... 11

 § 7416 11

74 Fed. Reg. 66,496 (2009) 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 11 21

Legislative Materials and Treaties

H.R. Rep. 88-914 (1964), <i>reprinted in</i> 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391	26, 27
H.R. Rep. 112-17 (2011), <i>reprinted in</i> 2011 U.S.C.C.A.N. 420	27, 28
S. Treaty Doc No. 102-38 (entered into force March 21, 1994)	10
U.N. Framework Convention on Climate Change, May 9, 1992, 1771 U.N.T.S. 107	10

Scholarly Authorities

14C Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3740 (4th ed.)	18
15A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3911.2 (2d ed.)	24
§ 3914.11	18, 19, 20
16 Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Juris. § 3921.1 (3d ed.)	24
§ 3937	25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B (1979)	15
